CHAPTER 221-S. F. No. 759.

An act authorizing cities of the first class now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants not governed by home rule charter to designate and re-designate the ward boundaries of such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Designation and re-designation of ward boundaries authorized for Minneapolis.—That the city council or common council or other governing body of cities of the first class now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants not governed by home rule charter, is hereby authorized by ordinance duly enacted by an affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the city council or common council or other governing body of such cities, to designate and re-designate the ward boundaries of such cities so as to keep the population of the various wards of such cities as nearly as may be equal.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 222-S. F. No. 1005.

An act fixing the salary and compensation of the county attorney in all counties which now have or may hereafter have an assessed valuation of over \$250,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, and an area of over 5,000 square miles; and repealing the provisions of any act inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County attorney of St. Louis county to receive \$4,500 annual salary.—That in any county of this state now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of over two hundred and fifty million (\$250,000,000) dollars, exclusive of money and credits, and having an area of over five thousand (5,000) square miles, the salary of the county attorney of said county shall be four thousand five hundred (\$4,500.00) dollars per annum, which salary shall be paid monthly in the same manner as other county officials in said county are paid, and said salary shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said county attorney for said county.

Sec. 2. That all acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act,

are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1919.